70: 202)

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE
REGULAR SESSION, 1985

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2027.

(By Mr. Dol. J. mortin + Del. Jordan)

Passed

GCU C-641

ENROLLED H. B. 2027

(By Delegate J. Martin and Delegate Jordan)

[Passed April 13, 1985; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county commission of Randolph County to transfer up to five thousand dollars to the Frank and Eleanor Wimer memorial fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

WIMER MEMORIAL FUND.

§1. Legislative findings.

- The Legislature hereby finds that Frank Wimer was a coach
- in the public schools of Randolph County from 1926 to 1964;
- 3 that Frank Wimer was in the National Coaches Hall of Fame
- and a national figure; that Frank Wimer and his wife Eleanor 4
- 5 were treasured contributors to the common good of their
- 6 community, county and state by their services to the youth of
- 7 their community and otherwise; that a facility in the City of
- 8 Elkins, Randolph County, West Virginia used for athletic and
- 9 other appropriate public gatherings has been named Wimer
- 10 field in memory of Frank and Eleanor Wimer; that various
- 11 public and private persons and organizations are seeking
- 12 through the auspices of the Frank and Eleanor Wimer
- memorial fund to accomplish a substantial renovation of 13 14 Wimer Field, in part, to increase its seating capacity so there
- 15 may be a larger and improved public facility for large athletic
- 16 and other gatherings of the citizens of the City of Elkins,
- Randolph County, and the state of West Virginia. 17

11

§2. Authorization to donate funds.

The county commission of Randolph County, by commission action, is empowered to recognize Wimer field as a most worthy public purpose and the county commission of Randolph County is hereby authorized, empowered to donate, give and transfer to the Frank and Eleanor Wimer memorial fund a sum of up to five thousand dollars for the renovation of Wimer field to the memory of Frank and Eleanor Wimer and to require the funds be returned should the renovation not take place or the funds not be necessary and convenient to said renovation, all within a reasonable time as may be

determined by the Randolph county commission.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the
foregoing hill is correctly enrolled.
Marrell & Arlows
Chairman Senate Committee
Floyd Fulle Chairman Jouse Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
Sould C Will. Clerk of the Senate
Denuld Little Clerk of the House of Delegares
President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within Approved this the 2 nd
day of
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 4/35/85
Time 3:49 p.m.